## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY reel 4184 frame 0315 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Healthcare Finance Group, LLC, as	·	1107/31/2013 F	LIMITED LIABILITY
Collateral Agent			COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BioScrip, Inc., as successor in interest to Infusion Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Clearbrook Road	
Internal Address:	Attn: Hai Tran, Chief Financial Officer	
City:	Elmsford	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10523	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELÀWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2947597	INFUSION SOLUTIONS, INC.	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone:

404-581-8275

Email:

srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name:

Sidney R. Brown, Jones Day

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 1420 Peachtree Street, NE

Suite 800

Address Line 4:

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 566957-635006 Sidney R. Brown NAME OF SUBMITTER:

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0001** 

Signature:	/Sidney R. Brown/		
Date:	08/15/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=BIOSCRIP and Subsidiaries Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=BIOSCRIP and Subsidiaries Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=BIOSCRIP and Subsidiaries Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0002

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

July 31, 2013

The undersigned hereby acknowledges that the security interest in the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto from BioScrip Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries (the "Pledgors") to Healthcare Finance Group, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for certain secured parties (as successor in such capacity to Jefferies Finance LLC) (the "Collateral Agent") pursuant to (a) the Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Pledgors, certain affiliates of the Pledgors and the Collateral Agent, and (b) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by the Pledgors in favor of the Collateral Agent, has been fully and completely released.

Such security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2010 on Reel 004184, Frames 0280, 0289, 0298 and 0315 and the assignment thereof to the current Collateral Agent was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2010 on Reel/Frame 004495/0062 and this Release shall include the goodwill associated with the trademarks and all proceeds thereof.

[Signatures Follow]

61391582.DOCX

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0003

Executed as of the date first above written.

HEALTHCARE FINANCE GROUP, LLC

By:

Name: DAN+EL CHAPA

Title: CED

61391582.DOCX

[Signature Page to Trademark Termination]

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **TRADEMARKS**

## Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
BioScrip, Inc.	3506308	bioscripcare
BioScrip, Inc.	3506138	bioscripcare*
BioScrip, Inc.	2596894	BioScrip*
BioScrip, Inc.	2560136	scripmine
BioScrip, Inc.	2757160	Scrip Pharmacy*
BioScrip, Inc.	2751919	ADIMA*
BioScrip, Inc.	2798551	Scrip PMB*
BioScrip, Inc.	2754864	InfoScrip*
Critical Homecare	3445736	CRITICAL HOMECARE
Solutions, Inc.		SOLUTIONS
Critical Homecare	3445737	CHS CRITICAL HOMECARE
Solutions, Inc.		SOLUTIONS (and design)
Infusion Partners, LLC	2435590	INFUSION PARTNERS
(formerly known as		
Infusion Partners, Inc.)		
Infusion Solutions, Inc.	2,947,597	Infusion Solutions, Inc.
BioScrip, Inc.	3476661	BIO SCRIP
Infusion Solutions, Inc.	MA – 59757	INFUSION SOLUTIONS*
Infusion Solutions, Inc.	MA-63444	INFUSION CARE SYSTEMS*
Wilcox Medical, Inc.	VT-0154272	WILCOX HOME INFUSION*
New England Home Therapies, Inc.	NH-358193	NE-HT
South Mississippi Home	N/A	DHC DEACONESS
Health, Inc.		HOMECARE (and design)
		DEACONESS HOMECAAL

# Trademark Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE
BioScrip, Inc.	77166134 (Serial Number)	MD Star*
Critical Homecare	77/012845 (Filed 10/03/06)	CHS
Solutions, Inc.		

\* Service Mark

61391582.DOCX

**RECORDED: 08/16/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005101 FRAME: 0005